dollars ($30,000) to be used by the Department of Docks and Ferries to meet the 
cost of hard dredging in the harbor of The City of New York, 
-be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the words and figures 
"thirty thousand dollars ($30,000)" and inserting in place thereof the words and 
figures "twenty-two thousand three hundred dollars ($22,300)," thereby rescinding 
the sum of seven thousand seven hundred dollars ($7,700) in the fund "C. D. D. 31A, 
Hard Dredging in New York Harbor." 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 180 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recom-
mended to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the resolution adopted by

[...]

the said Board on March 17, 1916, which in effect reduced by amendment authoriza-
tion of corporate stock to be used by the Department of Docks and Ferries for the 
construction of a pier at the foot of West 46th Street, North River, and the slips 
adjacent thereto from one hundred and forty thousand dollars ($140,000) to fifty- 
three thousand three hundred and forty-six dollars ($53,346), 
-be and the same is hereby further amended by striking therefrom the words and 
figures "fifty-three thousand three hundred and forty-six dollars ($53,346)" and 

Dock Department-Withdrawal of Request for Rescindment of Resolution 
Authorizing a Lease to the Ruffle Bar Association. 

At meeting held November 22, 1917, the Deputy and Acting Comptroller pre-

8463 sented a communication from the Commissioner of Docks, requesting that reso-

[...]

to withdraw my communication of November 13, 1917, on the same matter. 

Very truly yours, 	 R. A. C. SMITH, Commissioner. 
Which was ordered filed and the Secretary directed to return the communications. 

inserting in place thereof the words and figures "sixty-one thousand and forty-six 
dollars ($61,046)." 

The report was accepted and the resolutions severally adopted, all the members 
present voting in the affirmative. 

Health Department-Renewal of Lease for, of Premises at 348 E. 74th St., 
Manhattan. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered

[...]

the first floor at No. 326 East 11th Street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the 
Health Department fora period of one year from January 1. 1918, with the privilege 
of renewal for an additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at a rental 
of five hundred and thirty-four dollars ($534) a year, payable quarterly; the lessor 
to pay taxes and water rates, furnish heat, light and make outside repairs; also 
furnish sufficient space in cellar for storage purposes; the lessee to furnish janitor 
service and make such interior alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary;

[...]

on the easterly side of the house entrance at No. 315 East 112th Street, Borough 
of Manhattan, for use of the Health Department, for a period of one year from 
January 1, 1918, with the privilege of renewal for an additional year upon the same 
terms and conditions, at a rental of four hundred and two dollars ($402) a year, pay-
able quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and make outside repairs; the 
lessee to furnish heat, light and janitor service and make such interior alterations 
and repairs as it may deem necessary, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions

[...]

Borough of Manhattan, consisting of two stores with two rear rooms, on the 
westerly side of the house entrance, together with storage space in the rear of the 
cellar, for use of the Department of Health, for a period of one year from January 
1, 1918, at an annual rental of five hundred and sixty-four dollars ($564), payable 
quarterly; the lessors to pay taxes and water rates, furnish hot water supply and 
make outside repairs and comply with all orders of Municipal Departments relative 
to exterior work; the lessee to furnish heat, light and janitor service and make such

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the store with rear room at No. 114 
Thompson Street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of Health, for 
a period of one year from January 1, 1918, with the privilege of renewal for an 
additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at a rental of four hundred 
and thirty-eight dollars ($438) a year, payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and 
water rates, furnish heat and light and make outside repairs; the lessee to make 

janitor 
service, 

inside alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary and furnish anitor 
service, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the southerly store with rear room at 
No. 244 Mulberry Street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of 
Health, for a period of one year from January 1, 1918, with the privilege of renewal 
for an additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental of 
four hundred and sixty-eight dollars ($468), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay 
taxes and water rates and furnish stove heat; the lessee to furnish light and janitor 
service and make such interior alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary, 
otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease;